

No. A22-0378

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Youth Leadership Academy d/b/a Gar Gaar Family Services,

Relator,

v.

Minnesota Department of Education,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BERENS & MILLER, P.A.

Barbara Podlucky Berens
Atty. Reg. No. 209788
Carrie L. Zochert
Atty. Reg. No. 291778

3720 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-6171

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

KRISTINE K. NOGOSEK
ALEC SLOAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Atty. Reg. No. 0304803
Atty. Reg. No. 0399410

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1372

kristine.nogosek@ag.state.mn.us
alec.sloan@ag.state.mn.us

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. OVERVIEW OF THE RELEVANT FEDERAL FOOD PROGRAMS.....	2
A. The Summer Food Service Program.	3
B. The Child and Adult Care Food Program.	4
II. GAR GAAR APPLIED TO PARTICIPATE AS A CACFP SPONSOR.....	5
III. MDE’S ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL PANEL.....	8
SCOPE OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE APPEAL PANEL CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE DENIAL OF GAR GAAR’S CACFP SPONSOR APPLICATION.....	11
A. In Denying the Application, MDE Correctly Applied Federal Law When It Considered Gar Gaar’s Past Performance in the SFSP.....	11
B. Gar Gaar’s Reliance on <i>Partners In Nutrition</i> Is Misplaced.....	14
C. Gar Gaar’s Reliance on the “Rule of Reason” is Without Merit.	16
D. The Panel’s Decision is Supported by the Evidence and is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	17
II. MDE DID NOT VIOLATE GAR GAAR’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984)	13, 14
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	10
<i>Dovid v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2746 (PAC), 2013 WL 775408 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2013)	13
<i>In re Camden Cnty. Council on Economic Opportunity</i> , 2009 WL 1675480 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 17, 2009)	13
State Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Comm'r of Health</i> , 811 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)	10
<i>Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs. v. Arkansas Child Care Consultants</i> , 889 S.W.2d 24 (Ark. 1994)	13
<i>Building Sys., Inc. v. Town of Lincoln Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 2000 WL 1273997 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2000)	23
<i>Cable Commc'ns Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Commc'ns P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984)	11, 19
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)	11
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)	10, 17
<i>In re Partners in Nutrition's Appeal</i> , 896 N.W.2d 564 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	15

<i>In re Partners in Nutrition’s Appeal</i> , 904 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Indep. School Dist. No. 709 v. Bonney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>Markwardt v. State, Water Res. Bd.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977)	10
<i>Request for Issuance of the SDS General Permit</i> , 769 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Sawh v. City of Lino Lakes</i> , 823 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Werlich v. Schnell</i> , 958 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 2021)	21
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1751	2
42 U.S.C. § 1761	3, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1766	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 1771	2
State Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 127A.09, subd. 1	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 127A.09, subd. 2	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 606.01	6
Federal Regulations	
2 C.F.R. 200, subp. D	7, 14, 15, 18
2 C.F.R. § 200.302	7, 14
2 C.F.R. § 200.303	7, 14

2 C.F.R. § 200.334.....	7, 14
2 C.F.R. § 200.337.....	7, 14
7 C.F.R. § 225.1.....	3
7 C.F.R. § 225.2.....	3
7 C.F.R. § 225.3.....	3
7 C.F.R. § 225.6.....	3
7 C.F.R. § 225.7.....	4, 7
7 C.F.R. § 225.14.....	3, 5, 12
7 C.F.R. § 226.1.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 226.2.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 226.6.....	Passim
7 C.F.R. § 226.16.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 226.17a.....	5, 6, 7, 8
76 Fed. Reg. 34546.....	16
